Total liabilities 14,089,806   271,716   693,863

Net foreign currency position (9,777,423)   (3,869)   (644,664)

Net foreign currency position of derivative contracts 3,668   15   237
Net foreign currency position (9,773,755)   (3,854)   (644,427)

31 December 2021

(*) Within the scope of investment in progress, USD 254,930,716 (2021: USD 14,059,579) in 2022.

USD 1,601,248,358 (2021: USD 1,001,532,715) equivalents imports and USD 491,677,690 (2021: USD

395,775,090) export amount.

SASA POLYESTER SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

71

NOTE 30- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(cont’d)

  b) Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

b.3) Market risk management (cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity

Appreciation of Depreciation of

As of 31 December 2022; foreign currency foreign currency

USD net asset (998,280)   998,280

Part of hedged from the USD risk -   -

USD net effect (998,280)   998,280

20% change in EUR against TL:

EUR net asset (2,795,288)   2,795,288

Part of hedged from the EUR risk -   -

EUR net effect (2,795,288)   2,795,288

Total (3,793,568)   3,793,568

Profit / (Loss)

20% change in USD against TL:

Appreciation of Depreciation of

As of 31 December 2021; foreign currency foreign currency

USD net asset (5,137)   5,137

Part of hedged from the USD risk -   -

USD net effect (5,137)   5,137

10% change in EUR against TL:

EUR net asset (972,228)   972,228

Part of hedged from the EUR risk -   -

EUR net effect (972,239)   972,239

Total (977,376)   977,376

10% change in USD against TL:

Profit / (Loss)

SASA POLYESTER SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in thousand Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

72

NOTE 30- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

  b) Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

b.3) Market risk management (cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Forward foreign exchange purchase/sale contracts

The Group makes forward foreign currency contracts for foreign Exchange rate fluctuations. The table below gives the details of forward foreign currency